

No. S199119

SUPREME COURT
FILED

AUG 30 2012

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

GIL SANCHEZ,

Plaintiff and Respondent

vs.

VALENCIA HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,

Defendants and Appellant.

B228027

(Los Angeles County
Super. Ct. No. BC433634)

CRC
8.25(b)

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Division One
Case No. B228027
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC433634
Honorable Rex Heeseaman

**CALLAHAN THOMPSON SHERMAN &
CAUDILL LLP**

Robert W. Thompson (Bar No. 106411)
Charles S. Russell (Bar No. 233912)
2601 Main Street, Suite 800
Irvine, California 92614
Telephone: (949) 261-2872
Facsimile: (949) 261-6060
Email: rthompson@ctsclaw.com
Email: crussell@ctsclaw.com

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**

Robert A. Olson (Bar No. 109374)
Edward L. Xanders (Bar No. 145779)
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
Email: rolson@gmsr.com
Email: exanders@gmsr.com

Attorneys for Appellant
VALENCIA HOLDING COMPANY, LLC
d.b.a. Mercedes-Benz of Valencia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Answer Brief Ignores Or Distorts Key Facts.	3
II. Sanchez Distorts The Arbitration Provision’s Language With Belated, Unfounded Arguments.	5
A. Sanchez’s New Arguments Should Be Ignored Because He Never Raised Them Below.	5
B. Sanchez’s New Interpretations Are Specious.	5
1. Sanchez’s invented “optional” versus “mandatory” dichotomy is wrong.	6
2. The arbitration provision applies to individual claims coupled with class action assertions.	7
III. Sanchez Ignores <i>Concepcion</i> ’s Significant Limitations On Unconscionability Analysis; <i>Concepcion</i> Cannot Reasonably Be Read As Only Addressing Arbitral Class Action Waivers.	11
IV. The Arbitration Provision Is Not Unconscionable Under Traditional California Unconscionability Analysis.	14
A. Sanchez Misses The Point That The Arbitration Provision Must Be Reviewed As A Whole For A Lack Of Commercial Justification, Not Dissected To Find Any Possible, Isolated Disadvantage For A Buyer.	15
B. Viewed As A Whole, The Arbitration Provision Falls Within The Ballpark Of Substantive Reasonableness.	19
1. The Answer Brief ignores the multiple benefits that arbitration provides to <i>both</i> parties.	19
2. In the overwhelming majority of cases, the arbitration provision affords one-shot, binding arbitration.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
3. The safeguards against outlier results are fair and benefit <i>all</i> sides.	22
4. The self-help and small-claims clauses are objectively reasonable.	22
5. The cost provisions are fair; regardless, Sanchez cannot claim fee-based unconscionability because he presented no evidence that <i>he</i> could not pay arbitration costs.	25
6. There is no “false choice” of arbitrators.	28
C. There Was No Substantial Procedural Unfairness.	29
1. Contracts of adhesion are not <i>per se</i> procedurally unconscionable.	29
2. Absent factual findings not made and which cannot be inferred, there can be no assumption about what Sanchez, in fact, did read or understand.	30
3. The arbitration provision was not “hidden.”	31
4. The failure to provide arbitral rules does not demonstrate procedural unconscionability.	31
V. The Court Of Appeal Was In No Position To Determine Unconscionability Or Severance De Novo.	32
VI. Sanchez Has Waived Any Claim About The Continuing Vitality of <i>Fisher</i> ; In Any Event, <i>Fisher</i> Does Not Survive <i>Concepcion</i> .	35
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	38
ATTACHMENT A [Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204(d)]	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Agnew v. State Bd. of Equalization (1999) 21 Cal.4th 310	10
American Internat. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. American Guarantee and Liability Ins. Co. (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 616	6
Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychare Services, Inc. (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	17, 20, 34, 35
AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion (2011) 563 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1740	1, 2, 8-14, 22, 23, 28-30, 35-37
Berman v. Health Net (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1359	7
Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1066	12
Bushman v. State Bar of California (1974) 11 Cal.3d 558	16
Cable Connection, Inc.v. DIRECTV, Inc. (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1334	5
Caron v. Mercedes-Benz Financial Services USA, LLC (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 7	9, 10, 33, 34, 37
Casa Herrera, Inc. v. Beydoun (2004) 32 Cal.4th 336	3
Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co. (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
City of Oakland v. Public Employees' Retirement System (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 29	36
Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432	6
Conservatorship of Estate of Hume (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 393	36
Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc. (2003) 30 Cal.4th 303	12
Deleon v. Verizon Wireless, LLC (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 800	17, 18
Discover Bank v. Superior Court (2005) 36 Cal.4th 148	11
Fisher v. DCH Temecula Imports (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 601	1, 3, 10, 33, 35, 36
Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama Randolph (2000) 531 U.S. 79, 121 S.Ct. 513	27, 28
Guess?, Inc. v. Superior Court (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 553	7
Gutierrez v. Autowest, Inc. (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 77	27
Henderson v. Security National Bank (1977) 72 Cal.App.3d 764	23
Higgins v. Superior Court (2010) 140 Cal.App.4th 1238	3
Htay Htay Chin v. Advanced Fresh Concepts Franchise Corp. (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 704	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Hume v. United States (1889) 132 U.S. 406	17
In re Jesusa V. (2004) 32 Cal.4th 588	7
Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 949	37
James v. Conceptus, Inc. (S.D. Tex., Mar. 12, 2012, Civ. A. No. H-11-1183) ___ F. Supp.2d ___ [2012 WL 845122]	28
Kilgore v. Keybank, Nat. Assn. (9th Cir. 2012) 673 F.3d 947	31
Kinney v. United HealthCare Services, Inc. (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1322	17
Koehl v. Verio, Inc. (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1313	17
Lanigan v. City of Los Angeles (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 1020	17, 18
Linton v. Superior Court (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1097	25
Little v. Auto Stiegler (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1064	21, 35
Lona v. Citibank, N.A. (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 89	17
Morris v. Redwood Empire Bancorp (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1305	16, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Parada v. Superior Court (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1554	27, 28
Pearson Dental Supplies, Inc. v. Superior Court (2010) 48 Cal.4th 665	6
Perdue v. Crocker National Bank (1985) 38 Cal.3d 913	29
Pinnacle Museum Tower Assn. v. Pinnacle Market Development (US), LLC (August 16, 2012, No. S186199) ___ Cal.4th ___ [2012 WL 3516134]	16, 17, 23, 27, 29, 30
Roman v. Superior Court (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1462	34, 35
Saint Agnes Medical Center v. PacifiCare of California (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1187	7
Smith v. AmeriCredit Financial Services, Inc. (S.D. Cal., Mar. 12, 2012, No. 09cv1076DMS) 2012 WL 834784	21
Tarver v. State Bar of California (1984) 37 Cal.3d 122	16
Trompeter v. Ally Financial, Inc. (N.D. Cal., June 1, 2012, No. C 12-00392CW) 2012 WL 1980894	21
Tully v. World Savings & Loan Assn. (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 654	3
Walnut Producers of Cal. v. Diamond Foods, Inc. (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 634	33
Young Seok Suh v. Superior Court (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1504	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Statutes:</u>	
9 U.S.C. § 1	9
Civil Code, § 1641	6
Civil Code, § 116.120	25
Code of Civil Procedure, § 116.220	24
Code of Civil Procedure, § 116.231	24
Code of Civil Procedure, § 116.530	24
Code of Civil Procedure, § 116.540	24
<u>Court Rules:</u>	
California Rules of Court, rule 8.204	36
California Rules of Court, rule 8.500	5
California Rules of Court, rule 8.504	36
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
1 The Law of Debtors and Creditors (June 2012) § 7.81	24
Broome, An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act (2006) 3 Hastings Bus. L.J. 39	12
Consumer Related Dispute Supplementary Procedures www.adr.org/[Rules]	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
McGuiness & Karr, California's Unique Approach To Arbitration: Why This Road Less Traveled Will Make All The Difference On The Issue of Preemption Under The Federal Arbitration Act (2005) 2005 J. Disp. Resol. 61	18
Randall, Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability (2004) 52 Buffalo L.Rev. 185	12
